

SC 191/2024
ST- 60 dtd. 13.12.2024

Order No.02
dtd.13.12.2024

Four accused persons on CB namely, Sudhan Das, Jharna Das, Ramen Das and Madan Das are present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for appearance & charge.

Ld. P P in charge files hazira. Ld Advocate for the accused persons is also present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Perused the materials relied upon by the prosecution as available in the CD and in the case record. Ld. PP in-charge submits that materials in hand clearly suggest that there are sufficient materials to frame charge for commission of offence U/S. 498A/307/34 IPC read with 3/4 DP Act against the above named accused persons. Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that his client is innocent although at the same time he has conceded that charge-sheet contains few materials against them, which are, in his version, manufactured for the case.

*Heard both sides and considered. I find sufficient materials and accordingly, the charge is framed **U/S. 498A/307/34 IPC read with 3/4 DP Act against accused persons Sudhan Das, Jharna Das, Ramen Das and Madan Das** When the content of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali he pleaded not guilty by each saying "Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.*

Fix 01.04.2025 for recording of evidence of CSW 1.

Fix 02.04.2025 for recording of evidence of CSW 6 & 7.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution to take step.

Accused as before.

*Dictated & corrected
by me ;*

*Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Apd.*

*Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Apd.
(WB-00966)*